

VILLAGE OF ALBION, ORLEANS COUNTY, NEW YORK

FINAL DUNBAR REGISTER

\$1,133,561 NEW YORK STATE ENVIRONMENTAL FACILITIES CORPORATION BONDS SERIES 2012

Dated	July 19, 2012				
Interest Rate	MULTIPLE	Premium:	\$0.00	NIC:	0.0000%
First Interest Payable thereafter	11/29/12	Accrued Int:	\$0.00		
Payable at Purpose	5/29 and 11/29 M & T Bank as Trustee for EFC CWSRF #C8-6429-02-70 - Sewer Lines	Sale Date:		07/19/12	
Legal Opinion Purchaser	Timothy R. McGill, Esq. NYS Environmental Corporation (EFC)	Closing Date:		07/19/12	
		Credit Agency & Rating:		N/A	
		Insurance:		N/A	
		Call Date:		05/15/20	

Interest Rate	11/29		Amount Outstanding	11/29		05/29		Annual Interest	Annual Debt Service
	Principal Payment	Maturity Date		Interest Payment	Payment Date	Interest Payment	Payment Date		
			\$ 1,133,561		11/29		05/29		
0.000%	\$ 42,000	2012	1,091,561	\$ -	2012	\$ -	2013	\$ -	\$ 42,000.00
0.000%	42,000	2013	1,049,561	-	2013	-	2014	-	42,000.00
0.000%	42,000	2014	1,007,561	-	2014	-	2015	-	42,000.00
0.000%	41,561	2015	966,000	-	2015	-	2016	-	41,561.00
0.000%	42,000	2016	924,000	-	2016	-	2017	-	42,000.00
0.000%	42,000	2017	882,000	-	2017	-	2018	-	42,000.00
0.000%	42,000	2018	840,000	-	2018	-	2019	-	42,000.00
0.000%	42,000	2019	798,000	-	2019	-	2020	-	42,000.00
0.000%	42,000	2020	756,000	-	2020	-	2021	-	42,000.00
0.000%	42,000	2021	714,000	-	2021	-	2022	-	42,000.00
0.000%	42,000	2022	672,000	-	2022	-	2023	-	42,000.00
0.500%	42,000	2023	630,000	-	2023	-	2024	-	42,000.00
0.500%	42,000	2024	588,000	-	2024	-	2025	-	42,000.00
0.900%	42,000	2025	546,000	-	2025	-	2026	-	42,000.00
0.900%	42,000	2026	504,000	-	2026	-	2027	-	42,000.00
0.900%	42,000	2027	462,000	-	2027	-	2028	-	42,000.00
0.900%	42,000	2028	420,000	-	2028	-	2029	-	42,000.00
0.900%	42,000	2029	378,000	-	2029	-	2030	-	42,000.00
0.000%	42,000	2030	336,000	-	2030	-	2031	-	42,000.00
0.000%	42,000	2031	294,000	-	2031	-	2032	-	42,000.00
0.000%	42,000	2032	252,000	-	2032	-	2033	-	42,000.00
0.000%	42,000	2033	210,000	-	2033	-	2034	-	42,000.00
0.000%	42,000	2034	168,000	-	2034	-	2035	-	42,000.00
0.000%	42,000	2035	126,000	-	2035	-	2036	-	42,000.00
0.000%	42,000	2036	84,000	-	2036	-	2037	-	42,000.00
0.000%	42,000	2037	42,000	-	2037	-	2038	-	42,000.00
0.000%	42,000	2038	-	-	2038	-	2039	-	42,000.00
	<u>\$ 1,133,561</u>		<u>\$ 15,874,244</u>	<u>\$ -</u>		<u>\$ -</u>		<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,133,561.00</u>

AVERAGE LIFE	12.87 years	CHECKER	\$1,133,561.00
PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS	27		
INTEREST/PRINCIPAL	0.00%		

Permanent Bond Repayment Schedule



**VILLAGE OF ALBION
ORLEANS COUNTY, NEW YORK
\$295,000 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT (SERIAL) BONDS, 2021**

Dollar Amount:	\$	295,000
Due:		May 15
From:		2021
To:		2049

Credit Rating:		N/A
Insurance:		N/A
Insurance Premium:		N/A

Dated:	January 21, 2021
Net Interest Cost (NIC):	2.89%
First Interest Payable:	May 15, 2021
Thereafter Interest Payable on:	11/15 and 5/15
Principal and Interest Payable at:	Greene County Commercial Bank
Purchaser:	Greene County Commercial Bank
Purpose:	Disinfection Project

Principal

Interest Rates		Amount of Bonds Due Each Maturity Date	Maturity Dates of Bonds	Date Funds Sent	Bonds Outstanding & Unpaid Each Year
					\$295,000
2.890%		\$5,000	05-15-21		290,000
2.890%		5,000	05-15-22		285,000
2.890%		5,000	05-15-23		280,000
2.890%		5,000	05-15-24		275,000
2.890%		5,000	05-15-25		270,000
2.890%		5,000	05-15-26		265,000
2.890%		10,000	05-15-27		255,000
2.890%		10,000	05-15-28		245,000
2.890%		10,000	05-15-29		235,000
2.890%		10,000	05-15-30		225,000
2.890%		10,000	05-15-31		215,000
2.890%		10,000	05-15-32		205,000
2.890%		10,000	05-15-33		195,000
2.890%		10,000	05-15-34		185,000
2.890%		10,000	05-15-35		175,000
2.890%		10,000	05-15-36		165,000
2.890%		10,000	05-15-37		155,000
2.890%		10,000	05-15-38		145,000
2.890%		10,000	05-15-39		135,000
2.890%		10,000	05-15-40		125,000
2.890%		10,000	05-15-41		115,000
2.890%		10,000	05-15-42		105,000
2.890%		15,000	05-15-43		90,000
2.890%		15,000	05-15-44		75,000
2.890%		15,000	05-15-45		60,000
2.890%		15,000	05-15-46		45,000
2.890%		15,000	05-15-47		30,000
2.890%		15,000	05-15-48		15,000
2.890%		15,000	05-15-49		0

The Bonds maturing on or before May 15, 2029 are not subject to redemption prior to maturity. The Bonds maturing on May 15, 2030 and thereafter will be subject to redemption, at the option of the Village prior to maturity, in whole or in part, and if in part in any order of their maturity and in any amount within a maturity (selected by lot within a maturity) on any date on or after May 15, 2029, at the redemption price of par, plus accrued interest to the date of redemption.

VILLAGE OF ALBION, ORLEANS COUNTY, NEW YORK
\$405,000 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT (SERIAL) BONDS, 2012

FINAL DUNBAR REGISTER

Dated	May 23, 2012		
Interest Rate	MULTIPLE	Premium:	\$0.00
First Interest Payable	11/15/12	Accrued Int:	\$0.00
thereafter	5/15 and 11/15		
Payable at	Depository Trust Company - Payable to "Cede & Co."	Sale Date:	05/10/12
Purpose	Sewer Improvements	Closing Date:	05/23/12
Legal Opinion	Timothy R. McGill, Esq.	Credit Agency & Rating:	N/A
Purchaser	Roosevelt & Cross Inc.	Insurance:	N/A
		Call Date:	05/15/20

CUSIP Number	Interest Rate	05/15		Maturity Date	Amount Outstanding	11/15		05/15		Annual Interest	Annual Debt Service
		Principal Payment				Interest Payment	Payment Date	Interest Payment	Payment Date		
					\$ 405,000		11/15		05/15		
013450AA9	3.500%	\$ 20,000		2013	385,000	\$ 6,990.49	2012	\$ 7,315.63	2013	\$ 14,306.11	\$ 34,306.11
013450AB7	3.500%	20,000		2014	365,000	6,965.63	2013	6,965.63	2014	13,931.25	33,931.25
013450AC5	3.500%	20,000		2015	345,000	6,615.63	2014	6,615.63	2015	13,231.25	33,231.25
013450AD3	3.500%	25,000		2016	320,000	6,265.63	2015	6,265.63	2016	12,531.25	37,531.25
013450AE1	3.500%	25,000		2017	295,000	5,828.13	2016	5,828.13	2017	11,656.25	36,656.25
013450AF8	3.500%	25,000		2018	270,000	5,390.63	2017	5,390.63	2018	10,781.25	35,781.25
013450AG6	3.500%	25,000		2019	245,000	4,953.13	2018	4,953.13	2019	9,906.25	34,906.25
013450AH4	3.500%	25,000		2020	220,000	4,515.63	2019	4,515.63	2020	9,031.25	34,031.25
013450AJ0	3.500%	25,000		2021	195,000	4,078.13	2020	4,078.13	2021	8,156.25	33,156.25
013450AK7	3.500%	25,000		2022	170,000	3,640.63	2021	3,640.63	2022	7,281.25	32,281.25
013450AL5	3.500%	30,000		2023	140,000	3,203.13	2022	3,203.13	2023	6,406.25	36,406.25
013450AM3	3.625%	30,000		2024	110,000	2,678.13	2023	2,678.13	2024	5,356.25	35,356.25
013450AN1	3.750%	35,000		2025	75,000	2,134.38	2024	2,134.38	2025	4,268.75	39,268.75
013450AP6	3.875%	35,000		2026	40,000	1,478.13	2025	1,478.13	2026	2,956.25	37,956.25
013450AQ4	4.000%	40,000		2027	-	800.00	2026	800.00	2027	1,600.00	41,600.00
		\$ 405,000			\$ 3,580,000	\$ 65,537.36		\$ 65,862.50		\$ 131,399.86	\$ 536,399.86

AVERAGE LIFE	8.68 years	CHECKER	\$536,399.86
PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS	15		
INTEREST/PRINCIPAL	32.44%		

Permanent Bond Repayment Schedule



VILLAGE OF ALBION ORLEANS COUNTY, NEW YORK \$975,000 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT (SERIAL) BONDS, 2020

Dollar Amount:	\$	975,000
Due:		May 15
From:		2021
To:		2050

Credit Rating:		N/A
Insurance:		N/A
Insurance Premium:		N/A

Dated:	April 22, 2020
Net Interest Cost (NIC):	3.99%
First Interest Payable:	November 15, 2020
Thereafter Interest Payable on:	5/15 and 11/15
Principal and Interest Payable at:	Greene County Commercial Bank
Purchaser:	Greene County Commercial Bank
Purpose:	S. Clinton & W. Academy St. Water Main Replacement

Principal

Interest Rates	Amount of Bonds Due Each Maturity Date	Maturity Dates of Bonds	Date Funds Sent	Bonds Outstanding & Unpaid Each Year
				\$975,000
3.990%	\$15,000	05-15-21		960,000
3.990%	15,000	05-15-22		945,000
3.990%	15,000	05-15-23		930,000
3.990%	20,000	05-15-24		910,000
3.990%	20,000	05-15-25		890,000
3.990%	20,000	05-15-26		870,000
3.990%	20,000	05-15-27		850,000
3.990%	20,000	05-15-28		830,000
3.990%	25,000	05-15-29		805,000
3.990%	25,000	05-15-30		780,000
3.990%	25,000	05-15-31		755,000
3.990%	25,000	05-15-32		730,000
3.990%	25,000	05-15-33		705,000
3.990%	30,000	05-15-34		675,000
3.990%	30,000	05-15-35		645,000
3.990%	30,000	05-15-36		615,000
3.990%	30,000	05-15-37		585,000
3.990%	35,000	05-15-38		550,000
3.990%	35,000	05-15-39		515,000
3.990%	35,000	05-15-40		480,000
3.990%	40,000	05-15-41		440,000
3.990%	40,000	05-15-42		400,000
3.990%	40,000	05-15-43		360,000
3.990%	45,000	05-15-44		315,000
3.990%	45,000	05-15-45		270,000
3.990%	50,000	05-15-46		220,000
3.990%	50,000	05-15-47		170,000
3.990%	55,000	05-15-48		115,000
3.990%	55,000	05-15-49		60,000
3.990%	60,000	05-15-50		0
<p>The Bonds maturing on or before May 15, 2028 are not subject to redemption prior to maturity. The Bonds maturing on May 15, 2029 and thereafter will be subject to redemption, at the option of the Village prior to maturity, in whole or in part, and if in part in any order of their maturity and in any amount within a maturity (selected by lot within a maturity) on any date on or after May 15, 2028, at the redemption price of par, plus accrued interest to the date of redemption.</p>				

